
 
 

 
 

P E N S I O N S  B O A R D  

Thursday 22 September 2022 
at 10.00 am  

 
The live stream can be viewed here: 

 
Main - https://youtu.be/3iQayv2rEQE 

 
 Backup - https://youtu.be/3qkqIJYSRXY 

 
Members of the Committee: 

 
Samantha Lloyd (Chair)  

Michael Hartney  
Hugo Sparks  

  
 
  

 

 
Mark Carroll  
Chief Executive 
13 September 2020 
www.hackney.gov.uk 

Contact: Peter Gray   
Governance Officer 

governance@hackney.gov.uk 
 
 

https://youtu.be/3qkqIJYSRXY
http://www.hackney.gov.uk/
mailto:governance@hackney.gov.uk


 
 

Pensions Board 
Thursday 22 September 2022 
Agenda 
 
1 Apologies for Absence   
 
2 Declarations of Interest - Members to declare as appropriate   
 
3 Minutes of the previous meeting  (Pages 7 - 12) 
 
4 Training - Accounting, Procurement   
 
5 Actuarial Valuation - Whole Fund Results and Funding Strategy 

Statement  (Pages 13 - 20) 
 
6 Pension Fund Statement of Accounts  (Pages 21 - 68) 
 
7 Review of Pensions Committee Papers  (Pages 69 - 72) 
 
8 Data Improvement Update  (Pages 73 - 76) 
 
9 Any other business   
 
10 Exclusion of Press and Public   
 
 
 
  
 
That the press and public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting as the 
items below contain exempt information, as defined under schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 
11 Exempt Minutes  (Pages 77 - 78) 
 
12 Actuarial Report - Exempt Appendices  (Pages 79 - 154) 
 
13 Third Party Administration  (Pages 155 - 166) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Public Attendance  
 
Following the lifting of all Covid-19 restrictions by the Government and the Council 
updating its assessment of access to its buildings, the Town Hall is now open to the 
public and members of the public may attend meetings of the Council. 
 
We recognise, however, that you may find it more convenient to observe the meeting 
via the live-stream facility, the link for which appears on the agenda front sheet.  
 
We would ask that if you have either tested
[...]
 relative or 
close associate, you must disclose the interest. You may speak on the matter only if 
members of the public are also allowed to speak at the meeting. Otherwise you must 
not take part in any discussion or vote on the matter and must not remain in the 
room unless you have been granted a dispensation. 
 
Where a matter arises at any meeting of the Council which affects your financial 
interest or well-being, or a financial interest of well-being of a relative or close 
associate to a greater extent than it affects the financial interest or wellbeing of the 
majority of inhabitants of the ward affected by the decision and a reasonable 
member of the public knowing all the facts would believe that it would affect your 
view of the wider public interest, you must declare the interest. You may only speak 
on the matter if members of the public are able to speak. Otherwise you must not 
take part in any discussion or voting on the matter and must not remain in the room 
unless you have been granted a dispensation. 
 
In all cases, where the Monitoring Officer has agreed that the interest in question is a 
sensitive interest, you do not have to disclose the nature of the interest itself. 



MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE PENSIONS BOARD

WEDNESDAY 16 MARCH 2022

Present: Samantha Lloyd (Chair)
Michael Hartney
Hugo Sparks

Officers in Attendance: Rachel Cowburn, Head of Pension Fund Investment
Peter Gray, Governance Officer
Jackie Moylan, Director of Financial Management

Also in Attendance: Catherine Pearce, Aon
Jason Wilson, Aon

1 Apologies for absence

1.1 There were no apologies for absence.

2 Declarations of Interest - Members to declare as appropriate

1.2 There were no declarations of interest.

3 Minutes of the previous meeting

3.1 The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed subject to the following
amendments.

● That the correct live stream link be attached;
● 4.2 amended to read:

‘Catherine Pearce confirmed that the majority of the structures referred
to were already embedded in many Local Authorities Funds but there
were concerns that not all funds were meeting best practice
requirements.

● Para 4.3: Amend to make reference to ‘7’ sections’;
● 5.1: Change date to 2021/22;
● 7: Amend to; Major Projects Update;
● Amend the finishing time of the meeting.

4 Risk Policy & Risk Register

4.1 The Head of Pension Fund Investment  introduced the updated Pension Fund
Risk Policy,  which detailed the risk management strategy for the Fund,
including:

● The risk philosophy for the management of the Fund, and in particular:

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



attitudes to, and appetite for how risk management is implemented;

● Risk management responsibilities;
● The procedures that are adopted in the Fund's risk management

process;
● The key internal controls operated by the Administering Authority and

other parties responsible for the management of the Fund.

4.2 The Policy was last updated in December 2018; this updated version was
presented for noting by the Board in line with the Policy’s regular triennial
review process.

4.3 The report also presented the Quarter 3 2021/22 risk register update for the
Board’s review. The register summarised potential significant risks to which
the Fund is  exposed.

4.4 The Head of Pension Fund Investment reported that key changes were to
take account of the Chartered Institute of Public Finance guidance. Because
of a restructure in the section, there had been changes to some job titles and
responsibilities. Challenges in regard to the Risk Register centred on
presentation with a planned shift to a dashboard presentation each quarter,
submitting the full risk register on an annual basis.

4.5 The Head of Pension Fund Investment highlighted the risks rated as red:

● Governance risk around potential data loss. A cyber specific security
policy was in place but it was recognised that a number of actions still
needed to be put in place;

● The ongoing risk of poor membership data. It was hoped that that risk
would reduce to amber over the coming months. The Actuary was
largely content with data quality;

● Regulatory changes such as the exit cap and the impact of the McCloud
remedy given the high level of associated uncertainty;

4.6 Michael Hartney asked for clarification on the achievability of the target date
of

September 2020 for the reduction of red risks on governance.

4.7 The Head of Pension Fund Investment confirmed that the key risk to address
related to the use of external systems. A plan was being put in place on the
key recommendations of the cyber security policy and it was hoped to
complete the plan by September 2022. It was hoped to make much progress
on knowledge and skills and changes were planned in relation to recruitment
and retention. Data protection changes would be wrapped into the external
systems changes. It was accepted that some of the risks would be easier to
address than others and there would be a future review of the risks.

4.8 The Chair asked for clarification on why the conflict of interest risk was amber.

Page 8



4.9 Catherine Pearce confirmed that the risk was amber because of the presence
of new members. The Head of Pensions Fund Investment stated that the new
members would complete conflicts of interest forms and would receive
induction training at which time the risk could be reduced.

4.10 The Chair expressed concern that poor membership data continued to be a
red risk.

4.11 The Director of Financial Management confirmed that the risk register was
cautious and the administration risk was nearing amber as much progress
had been made, particularly with the interface work. The risk was expected to
reduce by September 2022. The Head of Pension Fund Investment confirmed
that significant changes had been made with the interface and that this was
ready to go live. Further, Equiniti had made some material improvements in
terms of meeting KPIs following a period of uncertainty. Some concerns
remained.

RESOLVED:

● To note the report

5 Pensions Administration Strategy

5.1 The Head of Pension Fund Investment introduced the updated pensions
administration strategy which had been consulted on with employers, from
whom no comments had been received. The strategy set out how the Funds
team interacts with the employers together with the responsibilities of scheme
employers. There had been little change to the strategy but the wording had
been amended around the relationship between schools and their payroll
providers to assist schools in monitoring their payroll providers. Amendments
had been made to reflect the employer self-service system. Some
amendments were made with regard to McCloud with an update around the
Pensions Regulator's role. A further change related to how performance
objectives are measured. It was noted that the strategy had been approved by
the Pensions Committee.

5.2 Michael Hartney asked if the level of charges engendered the required
behaviour from employers in relation to payments and whether the fees
should be based on the size of the employer.

5.3 The Head of Pension Fund Investment confirmed that it was difficult to set the
level of charges and there were different sizes of employer with small
employers to whom the charges are likely to be material. Work was being
carried out on situations where the employers were not providing the required
information, recognising the cost to the administration team. To recognise the
disparity, significant costs had been incurred. Catherine Pearce confirmed that
it was necessary to recover the funds that had been lost.

5.4 The Chair stressed the need for early warning systems to signal when issues
around payment arise.

Page 9



5.5 The Head of Pension Fund Investment stressed that punitive costs could not
be imposed and employers cannot be treated differently even though the
costs are a bigger deterrent to smaller employers. A liaison officer within the
team monitored payments from employers and flagged up incidents of late
payments.

RESOLVED:

● To note the report

6. Conflict in Ukraine - Pension Fund Impact

6.1 The Head of Pension Fund Investments introduced the report. An exercise
had been carried out to show where there had been any direct exposure to
Russia. Small holdings within the equity portfolios had been identified with no
significant impact on the fund at .05 percent. Guidance had been issued on
this matter from the Pensions Regulator and from the LPBS Advisory Board
which had been followed. Law Commission guidance had also been followed
on disinvestment. The long term recovery was uncertain and there was no
real case for engagement in this situation. This disinvestment would take
place as soon as it was practical to do so.

6.2 Hugo Sparks asked for clarification on the impact of inflation on the Pensions
Fund.

6.3 The Head of Pension Fund Investment confirmed that inflation did have an
impact on the Fund. However, the Fund continued to have significant equity
holdings which would be a good defence against an inflationary environment.
There had been a change in cash flows with consideration now being given to
income generation. There would not be a shift to a more protection based
strategy, maintaining exposure to growth and income. Timelines on the
investment strategy to show what factors had been considered and how that
informed the development of the Investment Strategy would be submitted to
the next meeting of the Board.

Action: Head of Pension Fund
Investment

6.4 The Chair stressed that as a board it was important that the investment
strategy

is considered by the Fund.

RESOLVED:

● To note the report

Page 10



7. Review of the Work of the Pensions Committee

7.1 The Chair introduced the report on the work of the Pensions Committee.

7.2 Michael Hartney asked whether complaints had been received from members
who had been negatively impacted by the GMP rectification. The Head of
Pension Fund Investment agreed to seek clarification on this matter.

Action: Head of Pension Fund
Investment

RESOLVED:

● To note the report

8. Exclusion of Press and Public

RESOLVED:

THAT the press and public be excluded from the proceedings of the Audit
Committee during consideration of exempt Item 8 on the agenda on the
grounds that it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted,
that were members of the public to be present, there would be a disclosure of
exempt business as defined in Part 1 of schedule 12A of the Local
Government Act 1972, as amended.

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 Title     of     Report  Actuarial     Valuation     -     Initial     Whole     Fund     results     &     Draft 
 FSS 

 For     Consideration     By  Pensions     Board 

 Meeting     Date  22/09/2022 

 Classification  Open     (Exempt     Appendices) 

 Ward(s)     Affected  All 

 Group     Director  Ian     Williams,     Group     Director     Finance     &     Corporate 
 Resources 

 1.  Introduction 

 1.1.  This  report  provides  the  Pensions  Board  with  an  update  on  the  Fund’s  2022 
 triennial  actuarial  valuation.  It  sets  out  the  whole  fund  results  of  the  valuation 
 It  sets  out  the  initial  results  of  the  valuation  and  presents  a  draft  Funding 
 Strategy     Statement     prior     to     consultation     with     employers. 

 2.  Recommendations 

 2.1.  The     Pensions     Board     is     recommended     to: 

 ●  Note  the  whole  fund  reported  funding  position  and  the  assumptions  on 
 which     it     is     based. 

 ●  Note     the     draft     Funding     Strategy     Statement 

 3.  Related     Decisions 

 3.1.  Delegated  Powers  Report  March  2020  -  Final  Valuation  Report  and  Funding 
 Strategy     Statement 

 3.2.  Pensions  Committee  16  June  2022  -  Actuarial  Valuation  -  Contribution  Rate 
 Modelling     (Hackney     Council) 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5

https://hackney.gov.uk/constituencies-wards
https://hackney.gov.u
[...]
nsion  Scheme  (LGPS) 
 Regulations  2013  prescribes  that  each  administering  authority  must  obtain: 
 an  actuarial  valuation  of  the  assets  and  liabilities  of  each  of  its  pension  funds 
 as  at  31st  March  2016  and  on  31st  March  in  every  third  year  afterwards;  a 
 report  by  an  actuary  in  respect  of  the  valuation;  and  a  rates  and  adjustments 
 certificate     prepared     by     an     actuary. 

 5.3.  Taking  into  account  the  role  of  the  Pensions  Board  in  securing  compliance 
 with  the  Local  Government  Pension  Scheme  Regulations  2013  and  statutory 
 guidance,  the  consideration  of  the  triennial  valuation  would  appear  to 
 properly     fall     within     the     Board’s     remit. 

 6.  Background     to     the     report 

 6.1.  Under  the  LGPS  Regulations  2013,  the  Pension  Fund  is  required  to 
 undertake  a  formal  actuarial  valuation  every  3  years  to  establish  its  funding 

Page 14



 position  and  to  set  the  contribution  rate  for  the  following  three  years.  The  last 
 formal  actuarial  valuation  of  the  London  Borough  of  Hackney  Pension  Fund 
 was  carried  out  as  at  31  st  March  2019;  this  showed  an  improvement  in  the 
 funding  level  from  77%  to  92%  and  set  the  contribution  rates  for  the  three 
 years     commencing     1  st  April     2020. 

 6.2.  The  Fund’s  actuary,  Hymans  Robertson,  has  been  reviewing  the  data 
 supplied  to  them  by  the  Fund’s  administrator  (Equiniti)  and  has  now  been 
 able  to  provide  an  initial  assessment  of  the  whole  fund  funding  level.  This  is 
 set  out  in  the  Initial  Results  Report  at  Appendix  1  and  discussed  in  more 
 detail     in     Section     7     of     this     report. 

 6.3.  A  draft  Funding  Strategy  Statement  is  attached  at  Appendix  2.  The  Fund  is 
 required  to  produce  a  Funding  Strategy  Statement  under  the  LGPS 
 Regulati
[...]
ney  Pension  Fund  for  the  year  ended  31  st  March  2022, 
 which     are     attached. 

 2.  Recommendations 

 2.1.  The     Pensions     Board     is     recommended     to: 

 ●  Note     the     report 

 3.  Related     Decisions 

 3.1.  None 

 4.  Comments     of     the     Group     Director     of     Finance     and     Corporate     Resources. 

 4.1.  The  Pension  Fund  Statement  of  Accounts  sets  out  the  financial  position  of 
 the  Pension  Fund  as  at  31  st  March  2022  and  acts  as  the  basis  for 
 understanding  the  financial  wellbeing  of  the  Pension  Fund.  It  enables 
 Members  to  manage  and  monitor  the  Scheme  effectively,  helping  to  ensure 
 that  they  are  able  to  fully  understand  the  financial  implications  of  the 
 decisions     they     make. 

 5.  Comments     of     the     Director     of     Legal,     Democratic     and     Electoral     Services 

 5.1.  The  role  of  the  Pension  Board  is  prescribed  by  Section  106  of  the  Local 

Page 21

Agenda Item 6

https://hackney.gov.uk/constituencies-wards
https://hackney.gov.uk/how-the-council-works


 Government     Pension     Scheme     Regulations     2013     and     includes     the     following: 
 ●  Securing  compliance  with  the  Local  Government  Pension  Scheme 

 Regulations  2013  and  any  other  legislation  relating  to  the  governance 
 and     administration     of     the     Scheme     and     any     connected     scheme 

 ●  Securing  compliance  with  any  requirements  imposed  by  the  Pensions 
 Regulator     in     relation     to     the     Scheme     and     any     connected     scheme 

 ●  Ensuring  the  effective  and  efficient  governance  and  administration  of 
 the     Scheme     and     any     connected     scheme 

 5.2.  Taking  into  account  the  role  of  the  Pensions  Board  in  ensuring  the  effective 
 and  efficient  governance  and  administration  of  the  Scheme,  the 
 consideration  of  the  Fund’s  statement  of  accounts  would  appear  to  properly 
 fall     within     the     Board’s     remit 

 6.  Background     to     the     Report 

 6.1.  The  Accounts  and  Audit  Regulations  2015  require  local  authorities  to 
 produce  unaudited  accounts  by  31st  May  following  the  year  end  For  LGPS 
 administering  authorities,  the  unaudited  accounts  must  include  a  copy  of  the 
 Pension  Fund  Statement  of  Accounts.  For  2020/21  and  2021/22  the 
 Accounts  and  Audit  Regulations  (Amendment)  Regulations  2021  pushed  this 
 deadline     back     to     31st     July. 

 6.2.  Hackney  Council’s  draft  2021/22  accounts  (including  the  Pension  Fund 
 Statement  of  Accounts)  were  published  by  the  deadline  of  31st  July.  Audit  of 
 the  accounts  has  not  yet  commenced  and  a  timetable  for  the  audit  is  not  yet 
 available. 

 6.3.  The  LGPS  Regulations  2013  require  the  Fund  to  publish  its  audited  Annual 
 Report  and  Accounts  by  1st  December  following  the  year  end.  Given  the 
 delay  to  audit  timetables,  this  is  unlikely  to  be  possible  for  2021/22.  The 
 Fund  will  shortly  be  publishing  a  draft  version  of  the  Annual  Report  and 
 request  provisional  approval  from  the  Pensions  Committee  until  such  a  time 
 as     the     fully     audited     version     is     available. 

 6.4.  A  copy  of  the  Statement  of  Accounts  is  attached  at  Appendix  1  to  this  Report 
 for     the     Board’s     information. 

 Appendi  ces 

 Appendix     1     -     Statement     of     Accounts 

 Background     documents 

 None 

Page 22

https://docs.google.com/document/d/1en7m51ObbFWPxjV9iQmFVwc8gicHzHxAH2GH_g7ibmI/edit#heading=h.kbjiiak2lect


 Report     Author  Name:     Rachel     Cowburn 
 Title:     Head     of     Pensions 
 Email:     rachel.cowburn@hackney.gov.uk 
 Tel:     020     8356     2630 

 Comments     for     the     Group 

[...]
illiams,     Group     Director     Finance     &     Corporate 
 Resources 

 1.  Introduction 

 1.1.  The     purpose     of     this     report     is     for     the     Pensions     Board     to     consider     the     work 
 undertaken     by     the     Pensions     Committee     at     its     meetings     in     the     period     from 
 April     2022     to     September     2022     and     to     note     items     that     are     relevant     to     the     work 
 of     the     Pension     Board.     It     also     includes     a     forward     look     at     the     upcoming     work     of 
 the     Committee     during     2023. 

 1.2. 

 2.  Recommendations 

 2.1.  The     Pensions     Board     is     recommended     to: 

 ●  Note     the     report 

 3.  Related     Decisions 

 3.1.  None 

 4.  Comments     of     the     Group     Director     of     Finance     and     Corporate     Resources. 

 5.  Understanding  the  remit  of  and  decisions  taken  by  the  Pensions  Committee 
 helps  the  Pensions  Board  to  assist  Hackney  Council  as  the  administering 
 authority  in  ensuring  the  efficient  and  effective  governance  and  administration 
 of  the  Fund,  in  line  with  its  statutory  duties.  Good  governance  of  the  Fund 
 helps  to  ensure  its  long  term  financial  health  and  that  of  its  stakeholders, 
 including     the     Council. 

 6.  There     are     no     immediate     financial     implications     arising     from     this     report. 

Page 69

Agenda Item 7

https://hackney.gov.uk/constituencies-wards
https://hackney.gov.uk/how-the-council-works


 7.  Comments     of     the     Director     of     Legal,     Democratic     and     Electoral     Services 

 7.1.  The  role  of  the  Pensions  Board  is  prescribed  by  Section  106  of  the  Local 
 Government     Pension     Scheme     Regulations     2013     and     includes     the     following: 

 ●  Securing  compliance  with  th
[...]
rce  for 
 Climate-related     Financial     Disclosures). 

 9.2.  The  Committee  will  be  involved  with  the  re-procurement  of  2  key  contracts 
 for  the  Fund;  the  benefits  and  governance  contract  and  the  actuarial  services 
 contract.  These  are  both  up  for  review  in  early  2023.  The  Committee  will  also 
 continue  to  receive  updates  on  major  projects  including  the  McCloud 
 rectification,     GMP     rectification     and     the     Pensions     Data     Service. 

 Appendi  ces 

 None 

 Background     documents 

 None 

 Report     Author  Name:     Rachel     Cowburn 
 Title:     Head     of     Pensions 
 Email:     rachel.cowburn@hackney.gov.uk 
 Tel:     020     8356     2630 

 Comments     for     the     Group 
 Director     of     Finance     and 
 Corporate     Resources 
 prepared     by 

 Name:     Jackie     Moylan 
 Title:     Director,     Financial     Management 
 Email:     jackie.moylan@hackney.gov.uk 
 Tel:     020     8356     3032 

 Comments     for     the     Director 
 of     Legal,     Democratic     and 
 Electoral     Services 
 prepared     by 

 Name:     Georgia     Lazari 
 Title:     Team     Leader     (Places) 
 Email     :     georgia.lazari@hackney.gov.uk 
 Tel:     0208     356     1369 

Page 72

https://docs.google.com/document/d/1en7m51ObbFWPxjV9iQmFVwc8gicHzHxAH2GH_g7ibmI/edit#heading=h.kbjiiak2lect


 Title     of     Report  Data     Improvement     Update 

 For     Consideration     By  Pensions     Board 

 Meeting     Date  22nd     September     2022 

 Classification  Open 

 Ward(s)     Affected  All 

 Group     Director  Ian     Williams,     Group     Director     Finance     &     Corporate 
 Resources 

 1.  Introduction 

 1.1.  This  report  provides  the  Board  with  an  update  on  the  Fund’s  ongoing  project 
 to  improve  both  the  quality  of  membership  data  and  its  timescales  for  issuing 
 annual  benefit  statements  (ABSs)  to  members.  The  report  covers  actions 
 taken  to  help  improve  in  the  longer  term  the  quality  of  data  provided  by  the 
 Council  as  an  employer  and  to  cleanse  the  data  currently  held  on  the 
 pension  administration  system  in  relation  to  Hackney  Council  and  schools’ 
 staff. 

 2.  Recommendations 

 2.1.  The     Pensions     Board     is     recommended     to: 

 ●  Note     the     report 

 3.  Related     Decisions 

 3.1.  None 

 4.  Comments     of     the     Group     Director     of     Finance     and     Corporate     Resources. 

 4.1.  The  standard  of  monthly  and  year  end  contribution  data  held  by  the  Fund 
 entered  a  period  of  decline  from  2013  onwards,  as  the  introduction  of 
 auto-enrolment  and  changes  from  the  2014  scheme  made  the  provision  of 
 adequate     data     more     challenging. 

Page 73

Agenda Item 8

https://hackney.gov.uk/constituencies-wards
https://hackney.gov.uk/how-the-council-works


 4.2.  The  financial  implications  of  poor  quality  data  for  the  Pension  Fund  are 
 considerable;  not  only  does  it  raise  the  risk  that  member  benefits  will  not  be 
 calculated  in  accordance  with  scheme  regulations,  but  could  also  reduce  the 
 accuracy  of  the  Fund’s  actuarial  valuation  and  lead  to  inefficient 
 management     of     investment     risks. 

 4.3.  This  could  result  in  employers,  including  the  Council,  paying  insufficient  or 
 excessive  contributions  with  a  material  impact  on  their  own  finances.  The 
 involvement  of  the  Pension  Regulator  (tPR)  in  this  area  also  raises  the  risk 
 of     financial     penalties     and     reputational     damage. 

 4.4.  There  are  costs  associated  with  improving  data  quality,  such  as  staff  time 
 and  project  management  support.  However,  the  costs  of  holding  poor  data, 
 including  additional  administration  costs  and  potential  financial  penalties  far 
 
[...]
ntentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	5 Actuarial Valuation - Whole Fund Results and Funding Strategy Statement
	6 Pension Fund Statement of Accounts
	ACFrOgDKepamYKE2LY1h5n8A6ZbfeOmojYb9pg_SfQO0mzk6bkMALz9Rn0h4EeNuiS49EJo0pBbt3bTSsSbMl7aUNB6FthjD-BC7xanWM818FnVBB1mAG3_gK_Fss5j72rLGh5qWttr4BBaaHxk8

	7 Review of Pensions Committee Papers
	8 Data Improvement Update
	11 Exempt Minutes
	12 Actuarial Report - Exempt Appendices
	ACFrOgB7c9QaLm0kqzu7jWNuh1mKo0wYwYbk3YV1OXdgithI8F5CGsSUSDReVSL_GMntr2Idj6NEuIrrA6JExywCbiTT5AQNL1CwQeHs8mlj_9dvTF7xdktMuLFhy9gEP9vmCz434ZrU17gropfE

	13 Third Party Administration



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE PENSIONS BOARD 
 

THURSDAY 22 SEPTEMBER 2022 
 
 

UNTIL FURTHER NOTICE ALL PENSION BOARD MEETINGS WILL BE 
HELD REMOTELY 

 
THE LIVE STREAM CAN BE VIEWED HERE:  

https://youtu.be/3qkqIJYSRXY 
 

 
 
Members Present:  
 

Samantha Lloyd (Chair)  
Michael Hartney 

 

    
   
Officers in Attendance: Rachel Cowburn (Head of Pensions)  

Jackie Moylan (Director of Financial Management)  
Peter Gray (Governance Officer)  

  

   
Also in Attendance: Catherine Pearce (Aon)    
  
1 Apologies for Absence  
 
1.1       There were no apologies for absence 
 
2 Declarations of Interest - Members to declare as appropriate  
 
2.1       There were no declarations of interest. 
 
3 Minutes of the previous meeting  
 
RESOLVED:  
  
To agree the Minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as a correct record as 
amended as follows:  
  
4 Training - Accounting, Procurement  
 
  
4.1       Catherine Pearce presented to the Board, highlighting the following:  
  

         Procurement rules;  
         Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accounting requirement;  
         Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accounting competencies for Board 

Members;  
         Public Procurement Requirement  

https://youtu.be/3qkqIJYSRXY


Thursday 22 September 2022  
         Equalities of treatment for bidders;  
         Local Government Pension Scheme Bidders.  

  
4.2       The Chair asked for clarification on Norfolk Council were the Lead  

Council. It was noted that this Council had volunteered to be the Lead Council.  
 
5 Actuarial Valuation - Whole Fund Results and Funding Strategy Statement  
  
5.1       The Head of Pensions introduced the report providing the Pensions  

Board with an update on the Fund’s 2022 triennial actuarial valuation. It set out 
the whole fund results of the valuation and the initial results of the valuation and 
presented a draft Funding Strategy Statement prior to consultation with 
employers. 

  
5.2       The Head of Pensions told the Board that under the Local Government 

Pensions Scheme Regulations 2013, the Pension Fund is required to 
undertake a formal actuarial valuation every 3 years to establish its funding 
position and to set the contribution rate for the following three years. At the 
previous valuation the single funding level stood at 92%.  With the changes in 
economic circumstances the single funding level stood at 106%. This was 
driven by good asset performance and the significant change to the guilds in 
the past months, reducing the valuation of liability. There had been a 
substantial change to the funding position which had wiped out the Fund’s 
historic deficit. In the current economic environment it now appeared that the 
cost of future servicing was increasing. The current spike in inflationary 
pressure was expected to be short term.   

  
RESOLVED:  

  
●          To note the whole fund reported funding position and the assumptions  

on which it is based;  
  

         To note the draft Funding Strategy Statement;  
  
6 Pensions Fund Statement of Accounts  

  
6.1 The Head of Pensions introduced the report on the Pension Fund Statement of 

Accounts sets out the financial position of the Pension Fund as at 31st March 
2022, acting as the basis for understanding the financial wellbeing of the 
Pension Fund. Hackney Council’s draft 2021/22 accounts (including the 
Pension Fund Statement of Accounts) were published by the deadline of 31st 
July.  

 
6.2 Audit of the accounts had not yet commenced and a timetable for the audit was 

not yet available. There had been substantial issues around the timing of audit 
for this set of accounts. The deadline for the 2021/22 accounts was the end of 
November. Last year's accounts were delayed because of the Cyber attack. 
There was a national issue around the valuation of infrastructure assets and the 
opinion for the 2021/22 accounts was not available.  

 
6.3 The Head of Pensions reported that the Pensions Section had not been 

approached in regard to the audit of the Pensions Fund Account. The key issue 
was the publication of the Annual Report with a requirement to publish by 1 



Thursday 22 September 2022  
December 2022. It was unlikely that the deadline would be met this year. It was 
anticipated that it would be necessary to publish the Annuals Accounts without 
having the accounts audited, with a draft version of the report submitted to the 
Pensions Committee for in principle sign off. The Board agreed with this 
approach to the publication of the accounts.  

 
6.4 The Head of Pensions told the Board that private market assets had been 

taken on. There had been delays to private market valuations. Updated, 
different  information had been received. Advice would be sought from Audit 
whether they would wish this updated at the point of audit. 

 
RESOLVED:  

 
 To note the report 

 
7 Review of Pensions Committee Papers  
 
7.1       The Head of Pensions introduced the report on the the work  undertaken by 

the Pensions Committee at its meetings in the period from April 2022 to 
September 2022 and to note items that are relevant to the work of the Pension 
Board. It also included a forward look at the upcoming work of the Committee 
during 2023. 

  
RESOLVED:  

  
 To note the report.  

 
8 Data Improvement Update  
 
8.1      The Head of Pensions introduced the report providing the Board with an update 

on the Fund’s ongoing project to improve both the quality of membership data 
and its timescales for issuing annual benefit statements to members. The report 
covered actions taken to help improve, in the longer term, the quality of data 
provided by the Council as an employer and to cleanse the data currently held 
on the pension administration system in relation to Hackney Council and 
schools’ staff. There had been significant improvement in the quality of the data 
and the Council’s ability to produce this when required in a timely way. The 
main driver of the data has been automation of the data. Equiniti had been able 
to produce a strong set of evaluation data. The Fund Actuary was content with 
the quality  of the data.  

  
8.2      The Board considered that this improvement in data quality was a significant 

achievement and asked if all parties would reflect on a periodic basis to ensure 
that any issues are identified at an early stage and escalated. Clarification was 
requested on whether the required resources were available to solve any 
problems.  

  
9.3      The Director of Financial Management told the Board that the improved  

interface had made a big impact on the quality of data. Regular meetings were 
held with relevant stakeholders to monitor the situation with a forward look at 
what could cause issues in the future. The Head of Pensions confirmed that the 
upload had been completed for a number of months. The Consultant on data 
improvement was expected to step back soon when a test of available 



Thursday 22 September 2022  
resources will be carried out. It was considered that the team had built its skills 
set in this regard. There may be initial disruption from the gradual integration of 
the Hackney Payroll Team with the Hackney Education Payroll Team. A report 
back would be made to the Board on this matter.  

  
Action: Head of Pensions  

  
RESOLVED:  

  
 To note the report.  

 
9 Any Other Unrestricted Business  
 
9.1       There was no other unrestricted business 
 
10 Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
That the press and public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting as the items 
below contain exempt information, as defined under schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 
11. Exempt Minutes  
 
12. Actuarial Report - Exempt Appendices  
 
13. Third Party Administration  
 

 
Duration of the meeting – 10-11:30am  
 
Chair: Samantha Lloyd  
 
Contact: Peter Gray Governance Officer  
Peter.Gray@Hackney.gov.uk  
 
 
 


